

To be Argued by:  
RICHARD P. AMICO  
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2023-00202  
New York County Clerk's Index Nos. 159007/13, 590013/14, 590202/14  
and 595439/18  
Appellate Division—First Department Docket No. 2021-00357

---

---

**Court of Appeals**  
*of the*  
**State of New York**

---

FELIPE RUISECH and MARTHA RUISECH,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

— against —

STRUCTURE TONE GLOBAL SERVICES, INC.,  
TISHMAN SPEYER PROPERTIES, L.P. and 200 PARK LP,

*Defendants-Respondents,*

— and —

METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Defendant,*

— and —

CBRE INC.,

*Defendant-Respondent.*

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**  
**FELIPE RUISECH AND MARTHA RUISECH**

---

---

THE BARNES FIRM, P.C.  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*  
*Felipe Ruisech and Martha Ruisech*  
600 Old Country Road, Suite 425  
Garden City, New York 11530  
Tel.: (800) 800-0000  
Fax: (800) 853-5153  
richard.amico@thebarnesfirm.com

---

TISHMAN SPEYER PROPERTIES, L.P. and 200 PARK LP,

*Third-Party Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

– against –

CBRE INC.,

*Third-Party Defendant-Respondent.*

---

STRUCTURE TONE GLOBAL SERVICES, INC.,

*Second Third-Party Plaintiff-Respondent,*

– against –

A-VAL ARCHITECTURAL METAL III, LLC,

*Second Third-Party Defendant-Respondent.*

---

TISHMAN SPEYER PROPERTIES, L.P. and 200 PARK LP,

*Third Third-Party Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

– against –

A-VAL ARCHITECTURAL METAL III, LLC,

*Third Third-Party Defendant-Respondent.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii          |
| PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT .....   | vi          |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....  | 1           |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....   | 2           |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....  | 6           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 16          |
| POINT I:    THE APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL<br>WAS TIMELY.....                      | 16          |
| POINT II:   PLAINTIFF’S LABOR LAW §241(6) CLAIM<br>SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN DISMISSED ..... | 18          |
| POINT III:  PLAINTIFF’S LABOR LAW §200 CLAIM<br>SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN DISMISSED .....    | 35          |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 45          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <b>Cases:</b>   |         |
| <u>Alvarez v. Prospect Hospital</u><br>68 N.Y.2d 320 (1986).....  | 19      |
| <u>Bagshaw v. Network Serv. Mgt.</u> ,<br>4 A.D.3d 831 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept. 2004).....                                    | 37      |
| <u>Bazdaric v. Almah Partners, LLC</u> ,<br>NY Slip Op 00847 Decided February 20, 2024.....                                 | 25      |
| <u>Birnbaum v. Hyman</u> ,<br>43 A.D.3d 374 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2007).....   | 19      |
| <u>Bond v. York Hunter Const., Inc.</u> ,<br>270 A.D.2d 112, <u>aff'd</u> , 95 N.Y.2d 883 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2000)..... | 32      |
| <u>Bruder v. 979 Corp.</u> ,<br>307 A.D.2d 980 (2d Dept. 2003).....   | 22      |
| <u>Cabrera v. Sea Cliff Water Co.</u> ,<br>6 A.D.3d 315, 316, 776 N.Y.S.2d 541 (1st Dept. 2004).....                        | 32      |
| <u>Cappabianca v. Skanska USA Bldg. Inc.</u> ,<br>99 A.D.3d 139 (1st Dept. 2012).....                                       | 36      |
| <u>Comes v. New York State Elec. &amp; Gas Corp.</u> ,<br>82 N.Y.2d 876 (1993).....   | 35      |
| <u>Conklin v. Triborough Bridge &amp; Tunnel Auth.</u> ,<br>49 A.D.3d 320 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2008).....                 | 23      |
| <u>Constantino v. Kreisler Borg Florman General Const. Co., Inc.</u> ,<br>272 A.D.2d 361 (2d Dept. 2000).....               | 21      |
| <u>Cooper v. Sonwil Distribution Ctr., Inc.</u> ,<br>15 A.D.3d 878 (4th Dept. 2005).....                                    | 32      |
| <u>Dirschneider v. Rolex Realty Co. LLC</u> ,<br>157 A.D.3d 538 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2018).....                           | 43      |
| <u>Ferguson v. County of Niagara</u> ,<br>49 A.D.3d 1313 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept. 2008).....                                  | 40      |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <u>Ghany v. BC Tile Contractors, Inc.,</u><br>95 A.D.3d 768 (1st Dept. 2012) .....                    | 31     |
| <u>Hammer v. ACC Constr. Corp.,</u><br>193 A.D.3d 455 (1st Dept. 2021) .....                          | 26     |
| <u>Harris v. Rochester Gas &amp; Elec. Corp.,</u><br>11 A.D.3d 1032 (4th Dept. 2004) .....            | 31     |
| <u>Hennard v. Boyce,</u><br>6 A.D.3d 1132, 1133 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept. 2004) .....                    | 37     |
| <u>Johnson v. 923 Fifth Ave. Condo.,</u><br>102 A.D.3d 592 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2013) .....         | 26     |
| <u>Keating v. Nanuet Bd. of Educ.,</u><br>40 A.D.3d 706 (2d Dept. 2007) .....                         | 35     |
| <u>Ladignon v. Lower Manhattan Dev. Corp.,</u><br>128 A.D.3d 534 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2015) .....   | 38     |
| <u>Lane v. Fratello Constr. Co.,</u><br>52 AD3d 575 (2d Dept. 2008) .....                             | 35     |
| <u>Lester v. JD Carlisle Dev. Corp., MD.,</u><br>156 A.D.3d 577 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2017) .....    | 24, 30 |
| <u>Loveless v. American Ref-Fuel Company of Niagara, LP,</u><br>299 A.D.2d 819 (4th Dept. 2002) ..... | 19     |
| <u>Mahta v. Stop &amp; Shop Supermarket, Co., LLC,</u><br>129 A.D.3d 1037 (2d Dept. 2015) .....       | 41     |
| <u>Mendoza v Highpoint Assoc., IX, LLC,</u><br>83 A.D.3d 1 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2011) .....         | 36     |
| <u>Mercedes v. City of New York,</u><br>107 A.D.3d 767 (2d Dept. 2013) .....                          | 41     |
| <u>Milanese v. Kellerman,</u><br>41 A.D.3d 1058 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept. 2007) .....                    | 37     |
| <u>Millerton Agway Cooperative Inc. v. Briarcliff Farms, Inc.,</u><br>17 N.Y.2d 57 (1966) .....       | 19     |
| <u>Morra v. White,</u><br>276 A.D.2d 536 (2d Dept. 2000) .....  | 21     |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <u>Mulcaire v. Buffalo Structural Steel Constr. Corp.,</u><br>45 A.D.3d 1426 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept. 2007) .....             | 37         |
| <u>O'Sullivan v. IDI Const. Co.,</u><br>7 N.Y.3d 805 (2006) .....   | 24, 26, 27 |
| <u>Outwater v. Ballister,</u><br>253 A.D.2d 902 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept. 1998) .....  | 37         |
| <u>Parietti v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</u><br>140 A.D.3d 1039 (2d Dept. 2016) .....  | 41         |
| <u>Pawlicki v. 200 Park, L.P.,</u><br>199 A.D.3d 578 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2021) .....                                     | 42         |
| <u>Pereira v. New Sch.,</u><br>148 AD3d 410 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2017) .....  | 29         |
| <u>Perry v. City of Syracuse Indust. Dev. Agency,</u><br>283 A.D.2d 1017 (4th Dept. 2001) .....                             | 36, 37     |
| <u>Quigley v. Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J.,</u><br>168 A.D.3d 65 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2018) .....                        | 38         |
| <u>Quinn v. Holiday Health &amp; Fitness Centers of New York, Inc.,</u><br>15 A.D.3d 857 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept. 2005) ..... | 39         |
| <u>Rajkumar v. Budd Contracting Corp.,</u><br>77 A.D.3d 595 (1st Dept. 2010) .....  | 25         |
| <u>Rizzuto v. L.A. Wenger Cont. Co.,</u><br>91 N.Y.2d 343 (1998) .....  | 23, 35     |
| <u>Ross v. Curtis-Palmer Hydro-Elec. Co.,</u><br>81 N.Y.2d 494 (1993) .....   | 20         |
| <u>Salinas v. Barney Skanska Const. Co.,</u><br>2 A.D.3d 619 (2d Dept. 2003) .....  | 32         |
| <u>Schiano v. Mijul, Inc.,</u><br>79 A.D.3d 726 (2d Dept. 2010) .....   | 42         |
| <u>Sergio v. Benjolo,</u><br>168 A.D.2d 235 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 1990) .....  | 22         |
| <u>Sesina v. Joy Lea Realty, LLC,</u><br>123 A.D.3d 1000 (2d Dept. 2014) .....  | 42         |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <u>Singh v. Manhattan Ford Lincoln, Inc.,</u><br>188 A.D.3d 506 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2020) .....          | 30            |
| <u>Singh v. Young Manor, Inc.,</u><br>23 A.D.3d 249 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2005) .....                      | 25, 30        |
| <u>Smith v. Hines GS Props., Inc.,</u><br>29 A.D.3d 433 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2006) .....                  | 38            |
| <u>Temes v. Columbus Centre LLC.,</u><br>48 A.D.2d 188 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2010) .....                   | 22            |
| <u>Tighe v. Hennegan Const. Co.,</u><br>48 A.D.3d 201 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2008) .....                    | 25, 29        |
| <u>Torres v. Triborough Bridge &amp; Tunnel Auth.,</u><br>193 A.D.3d 665 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2021) ..... | 31            |
| <u>Walter v. United Parcel Service, Inc.,</u><br>56 A.D.3d 1187 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept. 2008) .....          | 40            |
| <u>Whalen v. City of New York,</u><br>270 A.D.2d 340 (2d Dept. 2000) .....                                  | 22            |
| <u>Winegrad v. New York Univ. Med. Ctr.,</u><br>64 N.Y.2d 851 (1985) .....                                  | 19            |
| <u>Zaher v. Shopwell, Inc.,</u><br>18 A.D.3d 339 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2005) .....                         | 34            |
| <u>Zemotel v. Jeld-Wen, Inc.,</u><br>50 A.D.3d 1586 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept. 2008) .....                      | 40            |
| <u>Zito v. Occidental Chemical Corp.,</u><br>259 A.D.2d 1015 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept. 1999) .....             | 22            |
| <u>Zuckerman v. City of New York,</u><br>49 N.Y.2d 557 (1980) .....   | 19            |
| <br><b>Statutes:</b>  |               |
| CPLR § 5513(b) .....  | 17            |
| Labor Law § 200 .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| Labor Law § 200(1) .....  | 35, 39        |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| Labor Law § 240(1) .....                     | 37, 38        |
| Labor Law § 241(6) .....                     | <i>passim</i> |
| New York General Construction Law § 20 ..... | 17            |

**Other Authorities:**

|                                     |               |
|-------------------------------------|---------------|
| 12 NYCRR § 23-1.1.....              | 20            |
| 12 NYCRR § 23-1.2.....              | 21            |
| 12 NYCRR § 23-1.7(d).....           | <i>passim</i> |
| 12 NYCRR § 23-1.7(d)(e)(1)(2) ..... | 7             |
| 12 NYCRR § 23-1.7(e).....           | 15, 21, 25    |
| 12 NYCRR § 23-1.7(e)(1) .....       | 15, 24, 34    |
| 12 NYCRR § 23-1.7(e)(1)(2).....     | 11, 13        |
| 12 NYCRR § 23-1.7(e)(2) .....       | <i>passim</i> |
| 12 NYCRR § 23-1.7(e)(II).....       | 33            |
| 12 NYCRR § 23-3.3-(1) .....         | 32            |
